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1995 WISCONSIN ACT 468

AN ACTto amend 20.435 (1) (gm); antb create 252.23,252.24 and 252.245 of the statutesating to: regulation
of tattooing and tattoo establishments and body piemintgbody—piercing establishments by the department of
health and family services or by local health departments, granting rule—-making authority and making an
appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in (2) DePARTMENT;DUTY. The department shall provide
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: uniform, statewide licensing and regulation of tattooists
anduniform, statewide licensing and regulation of tattoo
SectTioN 1. 20.435 (1) (gm)f the statutes, as-af  establishmentander this section. The department shall
fected by 1995 Wsconsin Act 27 section816m is inspecta tattoo establishment once before issuing a li
amendedo read: censeor the tattocestablishment under this section and
20.435(1) (gm) Licensing, eview and certifying ac may make additional inspections that the departrdent
tivities. The amounts in the schedule for the purposesterminesare necessary
specifiedin ss. 50.135, 50.49 (2) (b), 146.50 (8), 250.05 (3) LicENSEREQUIRED. Except as provided in sub. (5),
(6), 252.23, 252.24, 252.24854.176, 254.17854.20 no person may tattoo or attempt to tattoo anottesig
(5) and(8), 254.31 to 254.39, 254.47, 254.61 to 254.89 nateor represent himself or herself as a tattomistse or
and255.08 (2), subch. IV of c¢/0 and ch. 150. All mo assumehe title “tattooist” and no tattoo establishment
neysreceived under ss. 50.134).49 (2) (b), 50.93 (1) maybe operated unle$ise person and the establishment
(c), 146.50 (8) (d), 150.13, 250.05 (@52.23 (4) (a), arelicensed by the department under this section or by a
252.24(4) (a), 252.24%9),254.176, 254.178, 254.20 (5) local health department that is designated as the depart
and(8), 254.31 to 254.39, 254.47, 254.61 to 254.89 and ment'sagent under s. 252.245.

255.08(2) (b) shall be credited to this appropriation. (4) RuLE MAKING. The department shadfomulgate
SecTioN 2. 252.23 of the statutes @seated to read:  all of the following as rules:
252.23 Regulation of tattooists. (1) DEFINITIONS. (a) Standards and procedures, including fee payment
In this section: to offset the cost of licensing tattooistad tattoo estab

(a) “Tattoo” has the meaning given in s. 948.70 (1) lishmentsfor the annual issuance of licenses as tattooists
(b). or as tattoo establishments to applicants under this sec
(b) “Tattoo establishment” means tlpeemises tion.
wherea tattooist performs tattoos. (b) Standards for the performanektattoos by a i
(c) “Tattooist” means a person who tattoos another censedattooist and for the maintenance of a licensed tat

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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too establishment, which will promote safe adquate
careand treatment for individual@ho receive tattoos
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tenagreement with a local health department with a-juris
dictional area that has a population greater than 5,000,

andeliminate or greatly reduce the danger of exposure bywhich designates the local health department as the de

theseindividuals to communicable disease or infection.

(5) ExcepTioN. This section does not apply to a den
tistwho is licensed undex. 447.03 (1) or to a physician
who tattoos or ders to tattoo a person in theurse of the
dentist'sor physiciars professional practice.

SecTION 2m. 252.24 of the statutes is created to read:

252.24 Regulation of body piecing and body-
piercing establishments. (1)DeriNTioNs. In this see
tion:

(a) “Body piercer” means a person who performs
body piercing on another

(b) “Body piercing” means perforating any human
body part or humarnissue, except an eand placing a
foreign object in the perforatiom order to prevent the
perforationfrom closing.

(c) “Body-piercing establishment” means threm
iseswhere a body piercer performs body piercing.

(2) DePARTMENT;DUTY. The department shall provide
uniform, statewide licensing and regulatiohbody pier
cersand uniform, statewide licensing and regulatdn
body-piercingestablishments under this section. The
departmenshall inspect a body—piercing establishment
oncebefore issuing a license for the body—pierastab
lishmentunder this section and may make additional in

spectionghat the department determines are necessary

(3) LICENSEREQUIRED. Except as provided in sub. (5),
no person may pierce thmdy of or attempt to pierce the
body of anotherdesignat®r represent himself or herself

asa body piercer or use or assume the title “body piercer”

unlessthe person is licensed under this section.
(4) RuLE MAKING. The department shgdkomulgate
all of the following as rules:

(a) Standards and procedures, including fee payment

to offset the cost oficensing body piercers and body-
piercing establishments, for the annuasuance of 4i
censesas body piercers or as body-piercing establish
mentsto applicants under this section.

(b) Standards for the performance of body piercing
by a licensed body piercer and for the maintenanee of
licensedbody—piercing establishment, which will pro
motesafe and adequatare and treatment for individuals
who receive body piercing and eliminate greatly re
ducethe dangeof exposure by these individuals to com
municabledisease or infection.

(5) ExcepTioN. This section does not apply to a den
tist who is licensed under. 447.03 (1) or to a physician
who pierces the body of orfefrs to pierce thbody of a
personin the course of the dentsbr physiciars profes
sionalpractice.

SECTION 2r. 252.245 of the statutesdgeated to read:

252.245 Agent status for local health depart
ments. (1) In the administration and enforcementsf
252.23and 252.24, the department may enter intoita

partment'sagent in issuing licenses to and makimges
tigationsor inspections of tattooisead tattoo establish
ments and body piercers and body-piercing
establishmentsin a jurisdictional area of a local health
departmentvithout agent status, tlikepartment of health
andfamily services may issue licenses, collect license
feesestablished by rule under ss. 252.23 (4) (a) and
252.24(4) (a) and make investigations or inspections of
tattooistsand tattoo establishments and body piercers and
body-piercingestablishments. the department desig
natesa local health departmeas its agent, the depart
mentor local health department magguire no license
for the same operations other thanlibense issued by
thelocal health department undéis subsection. If the
designatioris made and the services are furnished, the
departmenshall reimburse the local health department
furnishingthe service at the rate of 80% of the net license
feeper license per year issued in the jurisdictional area.

(2) A local health department designatesithe de
partment'sagent under this section shall meet standards
promulgatedunder ss. 252.23 (4) (a) and 252.24 (4) (a).
Thedepartment shall annually evaluate the licensing, in
vestigationand inspection program of each local health
departmengranted agent status. If, at any time, a local
healthdepartment designated as the departraagént
fails to meet the standards, the departneéftealth and
family services may revoke its agent status.

(3) The department shall provide education and-train
ing to agents designated under this section to ensixe
formity in the enforcement of s. 252.23 or 252
rulespromulgated under s. 252.23 or 252.24

(4) Except as provided in sub. (4m), a local health de
partmentesignated abhe departmerg’agent under this
section shall establish and collect the license fee for each
tattooistor tattoo establishment and feaich body piercer
or body—piercing establishment. The local health depart
mentmay establish separate fees for preinspections of
new tattoo or body-piercing establishments, for prein
spectionf existing establishments for which a person
intendsto be the newperator or for the issuance of dupli
catelicenses. No fee may exceed the local hetdfart
ment'sreasonable costs of issuing licenses to, making in
vestigationsaand inspections of, and providing education,
trainingand technical assistance to the tattooists and tat
too establishments or body piercers and body—piercing
establishmentglus the state fee established under sub.
(9).

(4m) A local health department designated as the de
partments agenunder this section may contract with the
departmenbf health and family servicder the depart
mentof health and family services to collect fees and is
suelicenses under s. 252.23 or 252.24. The department
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shallcollect from the local health department the actual sonin the jurisdictional areaf a local health department
andreasonable cost of providing the services. thatis designated as the departmerm@gent under this
(5) If, under this section, a local heatthpartment  sectionappeals to the department of health and family
becomesan agent or its agent status is discontinued dur seryicesalleging that a license fee for a tattooist or tattoo
ing a licensee license yeathe department of health and st establishment or for a bogdjercer or body—piercing
fe_lmily ser_vicesand the I_ocal healt_h department Sh‘_a" di establishmenexceeds the license isstsereasonable
vide any license fee paid by the licensee for that Ilcensecostsof issuing licenses to, making investigations and

earaccording to the proportions of the license year oc . - - 2
Zurring beforeg and af{'aer l;)he local health depar%/m'ent spectionsf, and providing education, training and tech

designateds an agent or the agent status is discontinued nical assistance to the tattooist or tattooist establishment

No additional fee may be required during the license year©" {0 the body piercer or body—piercing establishment.
dueto the change in agent status. (9) The department shalfomulgate rules establish

(6) A village, cityor county may enact ordinances ing state fees for its costs related to setting standards un
anda local board of health may adopt regulations regard derss.252.23 and 252.24 and monitoring and evaluating
ing the licensees and premises for which the local healththe activities of, and providing education and training to,
departmenis the designated agent under this section, agentlocal health departments. Agent local health de
which are stricter than s. 252.23 or 252.24 or rules pro partmentsshall include the state fees in the license fees
mulgatedby the department of health and family services establishedinder sub. (4), collect the state fees and-reim
unders. 252.23 or 252.24. No such provision roag bursethe department fdhe state fees collected. For tat
flict with S: 252'.23 or 252.24 .Or.W'th depart.ment rules. tooistsor tattoo establishments and for body piercers or

(7) This section does not limit the authority of the de body—piercing establishments, the state fee may not ex

partmento inspect establishmeritsjurisdictional areas : .
of local health departments that are designated as agent eed20% of the license fees established under s. 252.23
4) (a) or 252.24 (4) (a).

if it inspects in response to an egearcy for the purpose

of monitoring and evaluating thiecal health depart Section 3. Effective dates. This acttakes éct on
mentslicensing, inspection and enforcement program or October 1, 1996xcept as follows:
atthe request of the local health department. (1) Thetreatment of sections 252.23 (4), 252.24 (4)

(8) The department shall hoddhearing under ch. 227  and252.245 (9) of the statutes takefeef on the day af
if, in lieu of proceeding under ch. 68, any interested per ter publication.




